

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Order Instituting Rulemaking on the  
Commission's Own Motion to Adopt New Safety  
and Reliability Regulations for Natural Gas  
Transmission and Distribution Pipelines and  
Related Ratemaking Mechanisms.

Rulemaking 11-02-019  
(Filed February 24, 2011)

**APPLICATION FOR REHEARING OF DECISION 12-12-030**



Thomas J. Long, Legal Director  
Marcel Hawiger, Energy Attorney

THE UTILITY REFORM NETWORK  
115 Sansome Street, Suite 900  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
(415) 929-8876 (office)  
(415) 929-1132 (fax)  
[TLong@turn.org](mailto:TLong@turn.org)  
[Marcel@turn.org](mailto:Marcel@turn.org)

January 28, 2013

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| I. INTRODUCTION .....   | 1  |
| II. BACKGROUND .....  | 2  |
| III. THE DECISION’S APPROVAL OF RATE INCREASES FOR PIPELINE<br>REPLACEMENT COSTS THAT RESULT SOLELY FROM PG&E’S IMPRUDENT<br>FAILURE TO RETAIN REQUIRED SAFETY RECORDS CONSTITUTES LEGAL ERROR<br>IN SEVERAL RESPECTS .....   | 5  |
| A. Summary of Decision Regarding Rate Recovery of Post-1955 Pipeline<br>Replacement Costs .....   | 5  |
| B. The Record Irrefutably Shows That, But For the Lack of Pressure Test Records,<br>PG&E Would Not Need to Replace Post-1955 Pipe Segments .....  | 7  |
| C. The Decision’s Approval of Substantial Rate Increases for Post-1955 Pipeline<br>Replacement Costs Is Not Supported By the Findings Or By Substantial Evidence in<br>the Record .....   | 9  |
| D. The Commission’s Failure to Disallow the Post-1955 Replacement Costs, Which<br>Result from PG&E’s Imprudence, Violates Both Sections 451 and 463 .....   | 11 |
| E. The Commission Should Grant Rehearing and Disallow from Rate Recovery<br>Replacement Costs for All Post-1955 Segments .....  | 15 |
| IV. THE DECISION’S CONCLUSION THAT ALL PIPELINE SEGMENTS IDENTIFIED<br>BY DECISION TREE BOX M2 SHOULD BE REPLACED IS NOT SUPPORTED BY<br>SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD AND IS CONTRARY TO PG&E’S BURDEN<br>OF PROOF REQUIREMENT UNDER SECTIONS 451 AND 454 ..... | 16 |
| V. CONCLUSION.....  | 19 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Commission Decisions

|                                  |        |
|----------------------------------|--------|
| D.12-12-030 .....                | passim |
| D.11-06-017.....                 | passim |
| D.93-04-048, 56 CPUC 2d 452..... | 12     |
| D.85-08-102, 18 CPUC 2d 700..... | 12     |
| D.84-09-120, 16 CPUC 2d 249..... | 12     |
| D.11-10-002 .....                | 12     |
| D.93-05-018 .....                | 12     |
| D.94-03-050 .....                | 12     |

### California Public Utilities Code Sections

|                   |        |
|-------------------|--------|
| Section 451.....  | passim |
| Section 454.....  | 18     |
| Section 463.....  | passim |
| Section 1731..... | 1      |
| Section 1757..... | passim |

### Other Authorities

|   |   |
|---|---|
| Commission Rule of Practice and Procedure 16.1..... | 1 |
| General Order 112.....                              | 5 |
| 49 C.F.R. Section 192.517.....                      | 5 |
